

ORIGINAL

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 4 1996

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

**DAVID KUHNLEIN and SCOTT ENOS,
BARBARA BLANCHARD, JOEL CURRAN,
and KATHERINE CURRAN, both
individually and on behalf of
all others similarly situated,**

Appellants,

vs.

Case No. 88,266

**FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE;
et al.,**

Appellees.

APPELLEES' ANSWER BRIEF

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ERIC J. TAYLOR ✓
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Fla. Bar No. 0337609

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol, Special Projects
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(904) 488-5899
(904) 488-6589 (FAX)

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE 2

WHETHER POST JUDGMENT INTEREST IS TO BE
ROUTINELY AWARDED IN REFUND CASES; WHETHER
POST JUDGMENT INTEREST CAN BE AWARDED IN TAX
REFUND CASES WHERE PREJUDGMENT INTEREST CANNOT
BE AWARDED AND THERE IS NO EXPRESS WAIVER OF THE
STATE’S IMMUNITY IN TAX REFUND CASES 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I POSTJUDGMENT INTEREST 5

II. NO INTEREST IS TO BE AWARDED IN A TAX REFUND CASE 8

A. TAX REFUNDS ARE NOT MONEY JUDGMENTS 8

B. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY PREVENTS THE AWARD OF
INTEREST IN TAX REFUND CASES, ABSENT A WAIVER 15

C. THE MAILMAN EXCEPTION TO THE NONPAYMENT OF INTEREST
SERVES THE PUBLIC WELL 26

CONCLUSION 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Argonaut Insurance Co. v. May Plumbing Co.</u> , 474 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1985)	5
<u>Berek v. Metropolitan Dade County</u> , 396 So. 2d 756 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>appd</u> , 422 So. 2d 838 (Fla. 1981)	15
<u>Blatchford v. Native Village of Noatak</u> , 501 U.S. 775, 111 S.Ct. 2578 (1991)	16
<u>Broward County v. Finlayson</u> , 555 So. 2d 1211 (Fla. 1990)	12
<u>Capital City Country Club v. Tucker</u> , 613 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1993)	7
<u>Carlile v. Game and Fresh Water Fish Commission</u> , 354 So. 2d 362 (Fla. 1977)	16
<u>Chiles v. Children A,B,C,D,E, and F</u> , 589 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1991)	25
<u>Circuit Court of the Twelfth Judicial Circuit v. Department of Natural Resources</u> , 339 So. 2d 1113 (Fla. 1976)	15
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Galbut</u> , 626 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1993)	6
<u>City of Miami Beach v. Turchin</u> , 641 So. 2d 471 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1994)	18
<u>City of Sebring v. Wolf</u> , 105 Fla. 516, 141 So. 2d 736 (1932)	14
<u>Compania General De Tabacos De Filipinas v. Collector of Internal Revenue</u> , 275 U.S. 87, 48 S.Ct. 100 (1927)	9
<u>Dellmuth v. Muth</u> , 491 U.S. 223, 109 S.Ct. 2397 (1989)	16

<u>Deltona Corp., v. Bailey,</u> 336 So. 2d 1163 (Fla. 1976)	22
<u>Department of Education v. Lewis,</u> 416 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1982)	23
<u>Department of Revenue v. Goembel,</u> 382 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	19
<u>Department of Revenue v. Nu-Life Health and Fitness Center,</u> 623 So. 2d 747 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	13
<u>Dickinson v. City of Tallahassee,</u> 325 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1975)	7,19
<u>Dryden v. Madison County,</u> 21 Fla. Law Weekly D587, D588 (Fla. 1st DCA March 5) <u>review pending, FSC, Case No. 87,594</u>	10
<u>Flack v. Graham,</u> 461 So. 2d 82 (Fla. 1982)	4,17,18
<u>Florida Livestock Board v. Gladden,</u> 86 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 1956)	6,9,12,17,21,22
<u>Florida Steel Corp. v. Adaptable Developments, Inc.,</u> 503 So. 2d 1232 (Fla. 1986)	5
<u>Hampton v. State Board of Education,</u> 90 Fla. 88, 105 So. 323 (1925)	15
<u>Hansen v. Port Everglades Steel Corp.,</u> 155 So. 2d 387 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	8
<u>Holly v. Auld,</u> 450 So. 2d 217 (Fla. 1984)	6
<u>In Re Forfeiture of 1976 Kenworth Tractor Trailer Truck,</u> 576 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1990)	28,29
<u>Jaar v. University of Miami</u> 474 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 3rd DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , 484 So. 2d 10 (Fla. 1985)	15

<u>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno,</u> 494 U.S. 827 (1990)	5
<u>Kuhnlein v. Department of Revenue,</u> 662 So. 2d 308 (Fla. 1995)	3,4,8
<u>Mailman v. Green,</u> 111 So. 2d 267 (Fla. 1959)	i,3,4,8,12,13,18,20,26,27,28,29
<u>Maison Grande Condominium Ass'n, Inc. v. Dorten, Inc.,</u> 600 So. 2d 463 (Fla. 1992)	13
<u>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach,</u> 507 So. 2d 128, 130(Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	11
<u>Palm Beach County v. Town of Palm Beach,</u> 579 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1991),	7,10,11,12,14
<u>Pan-Am Tobacco Corp. v. Department of Corrections,</u> 471 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Peavy v. Dyer,</u> 605 So. 2d 1330 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992)	5
<u>Peoples Bank, etc., State, Department of Banking and Finance,</u> 395 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 1981)	22,23
<u>Perkins v. Fourniquet,</u> 55 U.S. (14 How.) 328 (1852)	5
<u>Pierce v. United States,</u> 255 U.S. 398 (1921)	5
<u>Public Health Trust of Dade County v. State, Department of Management Services,</u> 629 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1993)	18
<u>Rabideau v. State,</u> 409 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 1982)	16
<u>Roberts v. Askew,</u> 260 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1972)	7,9,10,12

<u>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,</u> ____ U.S. ____, 116 S.Ct. 1114 (1996)	16
<u>Simpson v. Merrill,</u> 234 So. 2d 350 (Fla. 1970)	14,15,23,24
<u>Smith v. University Presbyterian Homes, Inc.,</u> 390 So. 2d 79 (Fla. 2d DCA 1980), <u>adopted</u> , 408 So. 2d 1039 (Fla. 1982)	19
<u>Spangler v. Florida Turnpike Authority,</u> 106 So. 2d 421 (Fla. 1958)	15
<u>Sponder v. Brickman,</u> 214 So. 2d 631 (Fla. 3d DCA 1968)	28
<u>St. Lucie Estates v. Ashley,</u> 105 Fla. 534, 141 So. 738 (1932)	9
<u>State, Department of Transportation v. Bailey,</u> 603 So. 2d 1384 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	19
<u>State ex rel. Charlotte County v. Alford,</u> 107 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1958)	7,15,16,20
<u>State ex rel. Davis v. Love,</u> 99 Fla. 333, 126 So. 374 (1930)	6
<u>State ex rel. Florida Dry Cleaning and Laundry Board v. Atkinson,</u> 136 Fla. 528, 188 So. 834 (1939)	16
<u>State ex rel. Four-Fifty Two-Thirty Corp.,</u> 322 So 2d. 525 (Fla. 1975)	4,8,18,20,27
<u>State of Florida, Department of Revenue v. Brock,</u> 21 Fla. Law Weekly D1120 (Fla. 1st DCA May 7, 1996), <u>review pending</u> , FCS, Case No. 88,434	10
<u>State Road Department of Florida v. Tharp,</u> 146 Fla. 745, 1 So. 2d 868 (1941)	15
<u>State v. Family Bank of Hallandale,</u> 623 So. 2d 474 (Fla. 1993)	17

<u>State v. Jett,</u> 626 So. 2d 691 (Fla.1993)	6
<u>Tampa-Hillsborough County Expressway Authority v. K.E. Morris Alignment Service, Inc.,</u> 444 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1983)	16
<u>Treadway v. Terrell,</u> 117 Fla. 838, 158 So. 512 (1935)	6,9,12,17,21,22
<u>United States v. North Carolina,</u> 136 U.S. 211, 10 S.Ct. 920 (1890)	17
<u>Valdez v. State Road Department,</u> 189 So. 2d at 824	16
<u>Washington & Georgetown Railroad Company v. Harmons Administrator,</u> 147 U.S. 571 (1893)	5
<u>Wheeler v. Corbin,</u> 546 So. 2d 723 (Fla. 1989)	28,29
<u>Whithurst v. Camp,</u> 21 Fla. L. Weekly D1831 (Fla. 1st DCA August 14, 1996)	5,6
<u>Wilson v. Woodward,</u> 602 So. 2d 545 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1991)	8

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. X, Section 13, Florida Constitution	15
--	----

FLORIDA STATUTES

Chapter 55, Florida Statutes	8,10
Section 20.21, Florida Statutes	21,22
Section 20.21(2)(b)-(h), Florida Statutes	22
Section 55.01, Florida Statutes	9
Section 55.03, Florida Statutes	2,3,7,8,9,10,11,12,14,15,20,25

Section 55.03(1), Florida Statutes	6
Section 57.041, Florida Statutes	14
Section 72.011, Florida Statutes	20
Section 72.011(1), Florida Statutes	20
Section 72.011(3), Florida Statutes	13
Section 196.199(4), Florida Statutes	7
Section 197.432(1), Florida Statutes	21
Section 198.29, Florida Statutes	18,26
Section 199.252, Florida Statutes	18
Section 215.26, Florida Statutes	2,8,18,20,21,22,26
Section 215.26(4), Florida Statutes	20
Section 215.26(6), Florida Statutes	20
Section 215.422(3)(b), Florida Statutes	7
Section 220.723, Florida Statutes	2,7,17,20,21
Section 336.59, Florida Statutes	10,12
Section 717.123, Florida Statutes	1
Section 768.28, Florida Statutes	12
Section 768.28(5), Florida Statutes	17,19,21
